



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3331]

WEDNESDAY, THE 22nd DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

WRIT PETITION NO: 24593/2025

Between:

Kmr Constructions

...PETITIONER

AND

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.VENKAT SAILENDRA G

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR ROADS BUILDINGS

2.GP FOR IRRIGATION AND CAD

3.GP FOR FINANCE PLANNING

The Court made the following order:

The above writ petition was filed to declare the action of respondent authorities in not measuring the works, issuing quality certificates and releasing the amount due to the petitioner including EMD and FSD, as illegal and arbitrary.

The writ petition was listed on 15.09.2025 and adjourned at the request of learned Government Pleader to file counter-affidavit. On 24.12.2025, when the matter was listed, learned Assistant Government Pleader placed instructions received from the Chief Engineer, Godavari Delta System,

wherein, it was stated that a Vigilance case was filed against the works done by the petitioner and the Enquiry Authority Team has to conduct an inquiry and bill will be processed basing on the final report submitted by the Enquiry Authority Team. Recording the same, the writ petition was adjourned. Thereafter, the writ petition was listed on 30.01.2026 and adjourned at the request of learned Assistant Government Pleader to get the inquiry report, and further adjourned at the request of learned Assistant Government Pleader on three occasions.

Today, when the matter is listed, learned Assistant Government Pleader seeks time to get instructions.

List the matter finally on 29.07.2026.

This Court makes it clear that, if the proper instructions are not placed before this Court, by the next date of hearing, the learned respondent No.4 shall appear before this Court along with the entire records.

Dated: 22.07.2026
TVN

SUBBA REDDY SATTI, J